
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

5 March 2020 
Committee Room 3B - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

 (1) 

Ray Best (Vice-Chair) 
Joshua Chapman 

Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 
Matt Sutton (Chairman) 

 

Ray Morgon 
 

Linda Van den Hende 

   

Independent 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Jeffrey Tucker Denis O'Flynn  

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Richard Cursons Tel: 01708 432430 
e-mail:richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 5 March 2020 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 5 March 2020 

 
 

 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 5 March 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

4 December 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 
 

5 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND STATUTORY COMPLAINTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 (Pages 5 - 32) 

 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 
 

6 HOUSING COMPLAINTS (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 THE COUNCIL'S COMPLAINT POLICY & PROCEDURE/ STAGE 3 HEARINGS - 
DISCUSSION (Pages 37 - 62) 

 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 
4 December 2019 (7.00 - 7.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best (Vice-Chair), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
+Robert Benham and +Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

 
 

Labour Group 
 

 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

+John Tyler 

Independent Residents 
Group 

 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Matt Sutton, Joshua 
Chapman, Ray Morgon, Linda Van den Hende and Denis O'Flynn. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Robert Benham (for Matt Sutton), Councillor 
Carol Smith (for Joshua Chapman) and Councillor John Tyler (for Linda Van den 
Hende). 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declerations of interest. 
 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 4 
December 2019 

 

 

 

15 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND STATUTORY 
COMPLAINTS FOR QUARTER 2  
 
The report before Members updated on complaint handling performance 
across all Council services. 
 
The council received 562 Stage 1 complaints during the period July to 
September 2019. 92% of them (519) were responded to within the required 
timescale of ten days. 
 
The council received 111 requests for escalation to Stage 2 of the process, 
69% (77) of them dealt with within 25 days, in line with current timescales. 
 
This equated to an escalation request rate of 20% however, this was 
reduced to 9% when considering the number of cases that were not 
escalated to Stage 2. This was an increase from the previous 5% in Quarter 
1. The request for escalation rate was exactly the same as in Quarter 2 
2018/19. 
 
Unfortunately, there had been a dip in performance across the quarter, most 
markedly in Stage 2 complaints. Given previous discussions relating to 
increasing numbers of Stage 2 complaints, with the need for more in-depth 
investigations, the team had been struggling. This was being addressed, 
with the appointment of one permanent member of staff, who took up post 
mid-October, and a secondment opportunity for another. 
 
The number of statutory complaints received in 2019-20 by Adult Social 
Care in Q2 totalled 10 and Children’s Services totalled 23, however of the 
23 received, four were withdrawn, and one was on hold, resulting in 18 for 
the quarter. There has been a slight decrease in the number of complaints 
of two from Q1 (20) for Children’s Services, while there had been a 
decrease of nine in Adult Social Care complaints from Q1 (19). 
 
For Adults, of those complaints responded to in Q2 (10), seven were Adult 
Social Care, whilst three involved third parties (external providers). 
 
Adult Social Care complaints in Q2 continued to largely be concerning 
invoices/fees charged relating to disputes around times charged for care. 
This was an ongoing issue and continued to be a high priority within the 
Adult Social Care action plan. Children’s Services complaints continued to 
be around interventions by Children’s Services, and in relation to support 
around accommodation. 
 
During Quarter 2 there were 26 decisions by Local Government and 
Housing Ombudsmen, as follows: 
 
7 x Closed after initial enquiries: No further action  

(Environment (4); Planning; Public Protection; Housing) 
5 x Closed after initial enquiries: Out of jurisdiction 

(Environment; Planning; Housing (2); Business Rates) 

Page 2



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 4 
December 2019 

 

 

 

6 x Closed: Premature 
(Adult Services: Children’s Services; Environment; Housing (2); 
Council Tax & Benefits) 

4 x Not Upheld: No Maladministration 
 (Adult Services (2); Children’s Services (1); Environment)  
1 x Upheld: Maladministration, injustice with no penalty  
 (Environment) 
2 x Upheld: Maladministration, injustice with penalty  
 (Adults Services) 
  
There was one Housing Ombudsman decision during the period, which 
found no maladministration. 
 
Committee members expressed concerns regarding the number of Housing 
complaints that had been raised, particularly in relation to housing repairs. 
 
The committee requested that a representative from Housing be invited to 
the next meeting of the committee to discuss what corrective and 
preventative measures were in place to assist in reducing the number of 
complaints going forward. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to NOTE as follows: 
 

 The Corporate Complaints Performance Statistics for Quarter 2 (July 
– September 2019). 

 

 The Statutory Complaints Performance Statistics for Quarter 2 (July – 
September 2019) 
 

 Decisions made by both the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman (HO) throughout 
the quarter. 

 
 

16 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER 2  
 
The report before Members detailed an update of the Council’s Access to 
Information performance for Subject Access, Freedom of Information & 
Environmental Information Requests for the period of July to August 2019. 
 
Members noted that the following numbers of requests had been received in 
the following months: 
 
July 214 
August 156 
September 166 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to NOTE the contents of the report   
 

Page 3



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 4 
December 2019 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW 
COMMITTEE 
5 March 2020 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Update on Corporate Complaints and 
Statutory Complaints for Quarter 3 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Carol Ager  carol.ager@havering.gov.uk  
01708 434389 

Policy context: 
 
 

Corporate Complaint Policy and 
Procedure 1st April 2015 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications to this 
report. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [  ] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [  ] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report updates Members of Adjudication and Review on complaint handling 
performance, across all Council services. 
 
The Corporate Complaint Policy and Procedure was introduced on 1st April 2015.  
Some changes to the Corporate timescales were made, effective 1st October 2018. 
Turnaround was set to 10 working days for Stage 1 complaints and 25 working 
days for Stage 2 complaints.  Services should aim to respond to 95% of cases 
within time.   
 
Statistics are reported to Committee on a quarterly basis.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:carol.ager@havering.gov.uk


Adjudication and Review Committee – 5th March 2020 

 
 

 

This report attaches written information for Members to consider on complaint 
statistics for Quarter 1, indicating numbers received and performance on timeliness 
and quality. It also includes quarterly statistics for Statutory complaints; information 
follows. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee consider and discuss any further action required on the 
following: 
 

1. The Corporate Complaints Performance Statistics for Quarter 3 (October – 
December 2019). 

 

2. The Statutory Complaints Performance Statistics for Quarter 3 (October – 
December 2019) 
 

3. Decisions made by both the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman (HO) throughout the 
quarter. 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
The Corporate Complaints Policy and Procedure has been in place since 1st April 
2015.  This report summarises the performance under the Council’s complaints 
handling process, and identifies Services response turnaround times, together with 
those areas in need of additional attention. 
 
Statutory complaints, those related to the care of children and adults, are subject to 
a separate Statutory Complaint Policy with different timescales.  
 
Corporate Complaints Performance Statistics 
 

The 3rd quarter performance statistics for all complaints under the procedure is 
attached as Appendix 1.   
 
In short, the council received 567 Stage 1 complaints during the period October to 
December 2019.  86% of them (486) were responded to within the required 
timescale of ten days, which represents a slight drop in performance from 92% in 
Quarter 2. 
 
The council received 98 requests for escalation to Stage 2 of the process, 80% 
(78) of them dealt with within 25 days, in line with current timescales, which 
represents a pleasing increase in performance from 69% in Quarter 2. 
 
This equates to an escalation request rate of 17% however, this is reduced to 5% 
when considering the number of cases that were not escalated to Stage 2.  
The following table provides an easy view of complaints completed at Stages 1 and 
2. 

Page 6



Adjudication and Review Committee – 5th March 2020 

 
 

 

 October November December 

Stage 1 percentage to time 87% 81% 88% 

Stage 2 percentage to time 76% 76% 81% 

Cumulative percentage 
Stages 1 & 2 

85% 80% 87% 

Cumulative percentage 
Stages 1 & 2 for Q3 
2018/19 

75% 82% 78% 

 
The cumulative performance across Stages 1 and 2 for the quarter is 85%, compared 
to 78% for the same period in the previous year.  At that time, the Council received 
480 complaints, 376 of which were completed within timescales.  To conclude, 
performance this year has improved while Services have been handling higher 
numbers of complaints. 
 
Statutory Complaints Performance Statistics 
 
Quarter 3 Statutory complaints statistics are shown at Appendix 2. 
 
The number of statutory complaints received in 2019-20 by Adult Social Care in 

Quarter 3 totalled 27 and Children’s Services totalled 12.  Of the 27 Adult Social 

Care complaints, eight were withdrawn due to either consent not being received or 

further information not being provided.  Of the 12 Children’s complaints, three were 

withdrawn.   There has been a decrease in the number of complaints of six from 

Quarter 2 (18)  for Children’s Services, while there has been an increase of 15 in 

Adult Social Care complaints from Q2 (12). 

 

For Adults, of those complaints responded to in Quarter 3 (27), 25 were Adult 

Social Care, whilst two were third parties (external providers).  Of the Adult Social 

Care complaints, 92% were responded to within the 20 day timescale. Of the two 

not responded to within timescale, one involved an external contractor, the other 

due to telephone conference arrangements.  Of the two external provider 

complaints both were responded to within the 25 day timescale. Of those 

complaints responded for Children’s in Quarter 3 (12), 83% were responded to 

within the 20 day timescale.   

 

There were five Stage 2 requests for Children’s Services, with two not progressing, 

one ongoing and one on hold.  There was one Stage 3 Review Panel request in 

Quarter 3.    

 

Adult Social Care complaints in Quarter 3 were largely about home care in relation 

to late calls, or not being happy about the care being provided. There were also 

complaints concerning invoices/fees charged relating to disputes around times 

charged for care. This is an ongoing issue and continues to be a high priority within 

the Adult Social Care action plan.  Children’s Services complaints continued to be 

Page 7



Adjudication and Review Committee – 5th March 2020 

 
 

 

about interventions by Children’s Services, and in relation to support around 

Special Guardianship. 

 
Ombudsmen Decisions 
 
During Quarter 3 there were 14 decisions by Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman, with a further determination by the Housing Ombudsman, as follows: 
 
5 x Closed after initial enquiries: No further action  

(Environment (2); Planning (2)) 
3 x Closed after initial enquiries: Out of jurisdiction 

(Council Tax; Environment (2)) 
2 x Closed: Premature 

(Adult Services;  Children’s Services) 
3 x Not Upheld: No Maladministration 
 (Adult Services; Housing (2))  
1 x Upheld: Maladministration, no injustice S 
 (Adults Services) 
1 x Housing Ombudsman: Upheld: Maladministration, injustice with penalty S 
 (Adults Services) 
  
See table below for comparison of significant (S) decisions made for Quarter 3 in 
2018 and 2019: 
 

Significant decisions (where maladministration and injustice found) 

 Quarter 3 2018 Quarter 3 2019 

Maladministration, 
no injustice 

0  1 Adu
[...]
 logged, closed or still open

The method of contact by our customers

The cumulative total of complaints from the previous quarter and the build up to this quarter

The complaint outcomes

The reasons for complaints

Stage 3 complaints

Cumulative complaint figures for both Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints from April 2018 until March 2019

Performance for April to June 2019 (Quarter1) in short is therefore:

Stage 1 percentage to time overall 90%

Stage 2 percentage to time 0

Stage 3 percentage to time 0

Stage 1 & 2 cumulative score

Social Care Complaints team

The Council defines a complaint as any expression of dissatisfaction about the  Council's provision of, or failure to provide, a 

service for which it has responsibility and when it has not put right any service failure in a reasonable timescale. 

Adult Social Care do not have statutory timescales, however these are in line with the Statutory regulations for Children's  timescales as 

follows: to respond to a complaint within 10 - 20 working days for Stage 1, 25-65 working days for Stage 2  (independent investigation) and 

45 working days for Review Panel.  The Review Panel involves Panel to be held within 30 working days of request, report and response  

within 15 working days on receipt of the report.   The target to achieve for Stages 1 and 2 is 95% to time

The information on the following pages shows: 

0

0

P
age 21



Statutory Complaints Quarter3 Report October to December 2019 Appendix 2

Number 

Logged

Within 20 

days
Within 20 

days (%)

Over 20 

days

Over 20 

days and 

still open

Number 

Logged

Closed 

in 25 

days 

Closed in 

25 days 

(%)

Closed in 

65 days 

Closed in 

65 days 

(%)

Closed 

over 65 

days

Over 

65 days 

and 

still 

25 23 92% 2 0
2 2 100% 0

12 10 83% 2 5 2 1

39 35 90% 4 0 5 2 0% 0 0% 1 0

Showing this quarters performance

Carry Over Total

Cumulative 
(Oct - Dec)

Stage 1 

logged In 20 days (%)
Stage 2 

Logged

In 65 

days (%)

Stage 1 

log
[...]
ddition, the Council was to review its processes through which it updates and communicates with tenants about the status and progress of their ASB cases.

Significant decisions from Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman or Housing Ombudsman

P
age 32



 
 

 ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW COMMITTEE  
 5 March 2020 

 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Housing Complaints 2  
  
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Patrick Odling-Smee 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Gary Mitchell 
 
Gary.mitchell@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Update on Housing complaints  

Financial summary: 
 
 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    X 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
1.0  This report seeks to update the Committee on the latest improvements 

relating to the management of Complaints received by Housing Services.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
2.0 That the committee note the report and comment.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
 

 

3.0  October to December 2019 – Quarter 3 
 
Repairs Complaints Stage 1:  65 
Repairs Complaints Stage 1 Upheld:  39 Upheld / Partly Upheld  
Repairs Complaints Stage 2:  9 
Repairs Complaints Stage 2 Upheld:  4 Upheld / Partly Upheld (3 still under 
investigation with the CEO) 
 
Actions 
A new performance and strategy team is being set up in Housing which will see a 
head of service appointed to directly manage the complaints function, giving more 
focus and rewriting processes to make the service more robust. We hope to begin 
recruitment for the head of service by the ned of February. 
 
A meeting has been held with the gas contractor to improve performance and 
reduce complaints. An action plan has been put in place with the gas contractor. 
Meetings have also re-commenced with the main repairs contractor, following 
recruitment of the new Repairs Manager, where complaints are raised and 
discussed to identify trends. 
 
The Housing Complaints Team are working on complaints being logged via the 
current Housing Management system ‘Open Housing’. The system will be 
designed to record data and report in a more effective way, to enhance the 
learning from complaints and implement service improvement. This will also allow 
all services in Housing to be aware of ongoing complaints at all levels, when 
dealing with customers.  
 
More awareness around complaints and the corporate Policy to be rolled out 
across Housing Services and the main call centre. As per the corporate Policy, all 
services should be given the opportunity to resolve the issue before it becomes a 
complaint. Unfortunately there is a culture where a tenant is dissatisfied and this is 
automatically escalated to a complaint. This should be given to the Service 
Manager to resolve in the first instance, as this is a better service for the resident. 
Housing Complaints will be looking at the learning from, in regards to Stage One 
and Stage Two complaints with the Service Development team, to identify where 
there are failings in processes that cause complaints. Staff training and 
improvements in the system will also be looked at. All causes of complaints will be 
reviewed to ensure service improvement and a better customer experience. 
 
In some cases residents will come back following a Stage One requesting a more 
information but are not necessarily dissatisfied with the response. This can be 
addressed within Housing quickly, however, these are passed over as Stag
[...]
ing will be clean and its environment will be cared for [  ] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [  ] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report is a reminder for Members of Adjudication and Review of the Council’s 
Complaint Policy & Procedure 
 
The Corporate Complaint Policy and Procedure was introduced on 1st April 2015.  
Some changes to the Corporate timescales were made, effective 1st October 2018. 
Turnaround was set to 10 working days for Stage 1 complaints and 25 working 
days for Stage 2 complaints. Services should aim to respond to 95% of cases 
within time.   
 
Statistics are reported to Committee on a quarterly basis.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Adjudication and Review Committee – 5 March 2020 

 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That the Committee consider and discuss any further action required on the 
following: 
 

 Clarification of the stage 3 process 
 

 Stage 3 hearings and their effectiveness 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
The Corporate Complaint Policy and Procedure was introduced on 1st April 2015.  
Some changes to the Corporate timescales were made, effective 1st October 2018. 
Turnaround was set to 10 working days for Stage 1 complaints and 25 working 
days for Stage 2 complaints. Services should aim to respond to 95% of cases 
within time.   
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
There are no financial, legal, human resource or equality implications or risks from 
this report. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
The Corporate Complaints Policy and Procedure is published on the internet and 
attached to this report. 

Page 38



Page 39



P a g e  | 1 

Contents 

PURPOSE ................................................................................................................................................. 3 

1. POLICY AND PROCEDURE SUMMARY ................................................................................................. 3 

2. SCOPE ...................
[...]
 not to escalate the complaint to 

Stage 2 of the Policy and Procedure, the customer will be advised the reason for this 

and that they have exhausted the Council’s process and details of the Local 

Government Ombudsman and Social Care Ombudsman or Housing Ombudsman 

will be given. 

6.3 Stage 3 
 

If the customer is dissatisfied with the outcome of the Stage 2 investigation, they 

may request the complaint be reviewed by members of the Adjudication and Review 

Page 47



P a g e  | 9 

Committee. An informal Member Review Panel will be arranged to determine 

whether the case can be decided at that point or whether a full hearing should be 

conveyed.  

 

Escalation to Stage 3 of the process is not automatic; the decision on escalation will 

be taken by the Chair of the Adjudication and Review Committee. 

 

The clear expectation of the customer is sought on the Stage 3 complaint form and 

what redress is expected.  This request will be acknowledged and if a Member 

Review Panel has heard the case, a full written reply sent within 30 working days. 

 

The customer will be made aware at the conclusion of Stage 3 that the complaint 

has exhausted the Council’s complaints Policy and Procedure and be given the 

contact details of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman or Housing 

Ombudsman, where they may further escalate the complaint, if desired. 

6.4 Acknowledging complaints 
 

All acknowledgements should be sent within three working days and include: 

 

 a reference (ENQ) number; 

 a brief summary of the complaint as the Council understands it; 

 the “no later than” date a response should be provided to the customer; 

 contact details of the sender; 

 a link to the Council’s website where the full Policy and Procedure may be found. 

 

6.5 Responding to a complaint in full 

 

All complaints will be responded to within the deadline for each stage.  Stage 1 is ten 

working days and Stage 2 twenty five days.  Responses will be clea
[...]
nreasonably persistent or vexatious.  The 

record will be updated in line with any review carried out on the restrictions. 

 

A copy of this procedure will be made available to any complainant customer who is 

classified as unreasonably persistent or whose request for information is deemed 

vexatious. 

 

4th January 2016 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND STATUTORY COMPLAINTS FOR QUARTER 3
	Appendix 1 - Qtr 3 Complaint stats
	Appendix 2 - Qtr 3 Statutory complaints
	Appendix 3 - Qtr 3 Ombudsman Activity report

	6 HOUSING COMPLAINTS
	7 THE COUNCIL'S COMPLAINT POLICY & PROCEDURE/ STAGE 3 HEARINGS - DISCUSSION
	corporate_complaints_procedure




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

5 March 2020 (7.00 - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Joshua Chapman, Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Matt Sutton (Chairman) and +Viddy Persaud 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Labour Group 
 

Carole Beth 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 

Independent Residents 
Group 

 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ray Best . 
 
+Substitute members; Councillor Viddy Persaud (for Councillor Ray Best) 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

19 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND STATUTORY 
COMPLAINTS FOR QUARTER 3  
 
The report before Members updated on complaint handling performance, 
across all Council services. 
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 5 
March 2020 

 

 

 

Attached to the report were appendices that contained written information 
for Members to consider on complaint statistics for Quarter 3, indicating 
numbers received and performance on timeliness and quality. 
 
The Council had received 567 Stage 1 complaints during the period October 
to December 2019. 86% of them (486) were responded to within the 
required timescale of ten days, which represented a slight drop in 
performance from 92% in Quarter 2. 
 
The Council received 98 requests for escalation to Stage 2 of the process, 
80% (78) of them dealt with within 25 days, in line with current timescales, 
which represented an  increase in performance from 69% in Quarter 2. 
 
This equated to an escalation request rate of 17% however, this was 
reduced to 5% when considering the number of cases that were not 
escalated to Stage 2.  
 
The cumulative performance across Stages 1 and 2 for the quarter was 
85%, compared to 78% for the same period in the previous year. At that 
time, the Council received 480 complaints, 376 of which were completed 
within timescales. 
 
Overall performance this year had improved while Services had been 
handling higher numbers of complaints. 
 
The number of statutory complaints received in 2019-20 by Adult Social 

Care in Quarter 3 totalled 27 and Children’s Services totalled 12. Of the 27 

Adult Social Care complaints, eight had been withdrawn due to either 

consent not being received or further information not being provided. Of the 

12 Children’s complaints, three had been withdrawn. There had been a 

decrease in the number of complaints of six from Quarter 2 (18)  for 

Children’s Services, while there has been an increase of 15 in Adult Social 

Care complaints from Q2 (12). 

 

For Adults, of those complaints responded to in Quarter 3 (27), 25 were 

Adult Social Care, whilst two were third parties (external providers). Of the 

Adult Social Care complaints, 92% were responded to within the 20 day 

timescale. Of the two not responded to within timescale, one involved an 

external contractor, the other due to telephone conference arrangements.  

Of the two external provider complaints both were responded to within the 

25 day timescale. Of those complaints responded for Children’s in Quarter 3 

(12), 83% were responded to within the 20 day timescale. 

 

 

 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 5 
March 2020 

 

 

 

There were five Stage 2 requests for Children’s Services, with two not 

progressing, one ongoing and one on hold.  There was one Stage 3 Review 

Panel request in Quarter 3.    

 

Adult Social Care complaints in Quarter 3 were largely about home care in 

relation to late calls, or not being happy about the care being provided. 

There were also complaints concerning invoices/fees charged relating to 

disputes around times charged for care. This is an ongoing issue and 

continues to be a high priority within the Adult Social Care action plan. 

Children’s Services complaints continued to be about interventions by 

Children’s Services, and in relation to support around Special Guardianship. 

 

During Quarter 3 there had been 14 decisions by Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman, with a further determination by the Housing 

Ombudsman, 

 

Members  were advised that lessons had been learnt and improvements 

made to services  to keep complaints to a minimum. 

 

Members noted the contents of the report and the appendices. 

 
20 HOUSING COMPLAINTS  

 
The report sought to update the Committee on the latest improvements 
relating to the management of Complaints received by Housing Services in 
quarter 3. 
 
In the period between October and December 2019 there had been the 
following number of complaints: 
 
Repairs Complaints Stage 1:  65 
Repairs Complaints Stage 1 Upheld:  39 Upheld / Partly Upheld  
Repairs Complaints Stage 2:  9 
Repairs Complaints Stage 2 Upheld:  4 Upheld / Partly Upheld (3 still under 
investigation with the CEO) 
 
Members were advised that a new performance and strategy team was 
being set up in Housing which would see a head of service appointed to 
directly manage the complaints function, giving more focus and rewriting 
processes to make the service more robust. It was hoped  to begin 
recruitment for the head of service by the end of February. 
 
A meeting had been held with the gas contractor to improve performance 
and reduce complaints. An action plan had been put in place with the gas 
contractor. Meetings have also re-commenced with the main repairs 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 5 
March 2020 

 

 

 

contractor, following recruitment of the new Repairs Manager, where 
complaints were raised and discussed to identify trends. 
 
The Housing Complaints Team were working on complaints being logged 
via the current Housing Management system ‘Open Housing’. The system 
would  be designed to record data and report in a more effective way, to 
enhance the learning from complaints and implement service improvement. 
This would also allow all services in Housing to be aware of ongoing 
complaints at all levels, when dealing with customers.  
 
During the debate Members felt that it would be useful in future if a 
breakdown of the complaint reason and the are of the service could be 
identified. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

21 THE COUNCIL'S COMPLAINT POLICY & PROCEDURE/ STAGE 3 
HEARINGS - DISCUSSION  
 
The report  before Members introduced the Council’s Corporate Complaints 
mechanism and invited debate around stage 3 hearings. 
 
The Corporate Complaint Policy and Procedure was introduced on 1 April 
2015.  
 
Some changes to the Corporate timescales were made, effective 1 October 
2018. Turnaround was set to 10 working days for Stage 1 complaints and 
25 working days for Stage 2 complaints. Services should aim to respond to 
95% of cases within time. 
 
Most complaints were dealt with under stage 1 or 2 however, some 
complainants wanted to take their complaint further and for it to be heard by 
a review panel. 
 
Officers confirmed that Havering was the only borough in London that still 
operated a three tier complaint system. 
 
During the debate Members felt that the hearings were onerous on both 
officers and Members. 
 
It was also commented that poorly worded letters at both stage 1 and 2 
sometimes left complainants without the resolution they were looking. 
 
Officers advised that if the stage 3 hearings was to removed that there 
would have to be constitutional change made. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report and agreed to review the 
position in the future.  
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 5 
March 2020 

 

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


